

# **Yard Waste Recycling Program- Agreement**

## **Yard Waste Site Location and Hours of Operation:**

Road Department Headquarters: 960 Milan Street, Canal Fulton, OH 44614

• Phone: 330-854-2941

• Hours of operation: 7:00 a.m.-7:00 p.m. Seven (7) days per week, 12 months per year (subject to weather & operation's needs).

#### **Residents Use Only:**

The yard waste drop-off site is for authorized personnel only (residents). Commercial contractors or non-residents are prohibited from using the site. The rules and regulations which are posted below are in effect, and the site will be monitored for compliance with said rules and regulations. Residents should be prepared to provide acceptable proof of residency upon entering the site (i.e. driver's license, mail, etc.).

#### **Key Card Access:**

The yard waste site has a gated entry system, which will require a key card issued by the City of Canal Fulton Administration. Only one key card per residential household will be issued, and the card is valid for one year from the date of issue. To obtain a key card, residents may register by signing this form, which will serve as both the application and agreement. This form may be returned to the City of Canal Fulton's Administration Department.

There will be a \$25.00 fee for use of the yard waste site. The cards will be available immediately upon receipt of signed registration/agreement. Registrations may be submitted and key cards retrieved at the City of Canal Fulton's Administration Department during the hours of 8:00am-4:00pm, Monday through Friday. You must bring your license or state ID with you to prove residency.

**No refunds will be issued.** If the card is lost or stolen, notification must be provided within 48 hours of discovery, and an additional \$25.00 fee will be charged and new membership issued.

#### Yard Waste Recycling Rules and Regulations:

Rules are subject to change, and notification of changes will be communicated, as appropriate.

- No commercial lawn and/or commercial tree service may use the site.
- No tree or plant branches larger than six (6) inches in diameter or longer than four (4) feet.
- No cut trees
- No logs
- No stumps
- No construction materials or treated wood
- No dirt or stones
- No dump trucks or dump trailers
- No trailers longer than ten (10) feet
- Absolutely no dumping of plastics, plastic bags, lumber, plywood, metal, garbage, treated wood, fencing, stone, or concrete
- No leaves or grass clippings
- Canal Fulton and Lawrence Township residents only

### <u>Penalties for Violating the Yard Waste Recycling Rules and Regulations:</u>

When using the site, be prepared for your debris to be inspected for rule compliance. In addition, be prepared to show proof of residency. Enforcement of the rules is essential to the sustainability of the Yard Waste Recycling Site. Depending on the violation, penalties for non-compliance may result in up to and including the following: Verbal warning, Revocation of the yard waste privilege, with no refunds; Fines (\$500, \$1000, \$1500).

# Yard Waste Recycling Program- Agreement

	acknowledge that I have
received the complete information regarding Recycling Program, including the rules and re	•
I agree that I will abide by the rules and regular understand that if I violate said rules and regular which may include a monetary fine of up to said rules.	gulations, there will be consequences,
I understand that one (1) entry key card will responsible for keeping said card in a secure must notify the City of Canal Fulton Road De hours of discovering the loss/ theft. The care responsible for purchasing an additional care from date of the re-issue.	location. Should I lose the entry key, I partment or Administration within 48 d will be cancelled, and I will be
I further understand that I will be charged a that the card is valid for one year from date	
Printed Name of Resident	
Signature of Resident	Date Signed
Printed Name of Canal Fulton Representative	_
Signature of Canal Fulton Representative	Date Signed